MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE SESSION

Which commenced on the fifth day of January, and ended on the second day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

TODD AND HOLDEN.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1831.

No.	25	East	Divisio	on 60			Including Public Lands of 1280 acres in each Township.
66	26	"	"	40	00	23040	ů.
66	27	"	"	20	00	23040	42 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
							1. (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)
				\$1,428,0	60		al val Carachae in Adams (1977) al a carachae

Aggregate of the Polls and Estates of the State of Maine, according to the Valuation of 1831.

COUNTIES.	POLLS.	ESTATES.
York	8529	3,731,659
Cumberland	9970	6,175,819 45
Lincoln	9421	3,811,624
Kennebec	8755	4,302,502
Oxford	5978	2,244,619 37
Somerset	5669	1,956,593 79
Penobscot	5549	1,892,812
Waldo	5328	1,706,426 51
Hancock	4090	1,557,571 12
Washington	3697	1,428,060
	66,986	\$28,807,687 24

Chapter 86.

Resolve establishing a Valuation for the State, March twenty-ninth, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one.

Approved April 1, 1831.

Resolved, That the number of Polls and amount of Estates, annexed to the several towns and Plantations in the several Counties, and the aggregate of the several Counties in the foregoing schedule be, and the same are, hereby established as the true number of Polls, and valuation of Estates of taxable Polls and Estates of this State, until the further order of the Legislature.

Chapter 87.

Resolve providing for the appointment of a person to take care of the Military property of the State in Portland.

Approved April 1, 1831.

Resolved, That the Governor be, and he is hereby authorized, with the advice and consent of the Council, whenever he may deem it necessary, to appoint some suitable person to have the care and custody of the Military property of the State remaining in the town of Portland, and to perform all the duties of Quarter Master so far as they are to be performed at that place and may relate to preserving and repairing the

Military property there deposited, and issuing the same upon

proper requisitions therefor.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid to the person, so appointed, in full compensation for his labor and services, the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars annually, in quarterly payments; and the Governor, with advice and consent of Council, is authorized to draw his warrant therefor accordingly.

Chapter 88.

Resolve granting one set of Greenleaf's Statistical View and Map of Maine to the Trustees of the Westbrook Seminary.

Approved April 1, 1831.

Resolved, That the Secretary of State be, and hereby is authorized and directed to deliver to the Trustees of the Westbrook Seminary, one copy of Greenleaf's Statistical View and Map of this State, for the use of said Institution.

STATE OF MAINE.

House of Representatives, March 28, 1831.

The Select Committee, to whom was referred an order of the 21st instant "instructing them to enquire, whether the timber lands in Townships No. 7 and 8 in the second Range North of Bingham Purchase, East of Penobscot River, were sold agreeably to the provisions of law, and whether the plans and field notes of the survey of those tracts and others have been returned to the Secretary of State as the law directs, and whether the lots which the law requires shall be reserved for public uses have been designated," have attended to the duty assigned them, and ask leave to Report, That they have entered upon the important subject committed to their consideration, with that care and attention which an enquiry into the official acts of one, who until recently held an important office of trust and responsibility under the authority of this State imperiously demands, and with a disposition to sustain his proceedings, if the most liberal construction of the law regulating the sale of the Public lands of this State would permit it.

Your Committee however, are constrained to say, that from